

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT**

No. 10-2173

SAMUEL BARTLEY STEELE; BART STEELE PUBLISHING; STEELE RECORDZ,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

VECTOR MANAGEMENT; MLB ADVANCED MEDIA, L.P.,

Appellees.

THE AMERICAN SOCIETY OF COMPOSERS; FOX TELEVISION STATIONS, INC.; ISLAND RECORDS, a/k/a Island Def Jam Records; THE BIGGER PICTURE CINEMA CO.; TURNER BROADCASTING SYSTEM, INC.; TIME WARNER, INC.; JON BONGIOVI, individually and d/b/a Bon Jovi Publishing; RICHARD SAMBORA, individually and d/b/a Aggressive Music; WILLIAM FALCONE, individually and d/b/a Pretty Blue Songs; FOX BROADCASTING COMPANY; MAJOR LEAGUE BASEBALL PROPERTIES, INC.; MLB PRODUCTIONS, A&E; A & E/AETV; BON JOVI; AEG LIVE, LLC; MARK SHIMMEL MUSIC; AGGRESSIVE MUSIC, a/k/a Sony ATV Tunes; BON JOVI PUBLISHING; UNIVERSAL MUSIC PUBLISHING GROUP; UNIVERSAL POLYGRAM INTERNATIONAL PUBLISHING, INC.; PRETTY BLUE SONGS; SONY ATV TUNES; KOBALT MUSIC PUBLISHING AMERICA, INC.; BOSTON RED SOX,

Defendants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS

JOINT BRIEF OF APPELLEES

Jeremy P. Oczek
Michael R. Hackett
PROSKAUER ROSE LLP
One International Place
Boston, Massachusetts 02110
(617) 526-9600

*Counsel for Appellee
Vector Management LLC*

Dated: January 10, 2011

Clifford M. Sloan
Matthew J. Matule
Scott D. Brown
Christopher G. Clark
SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE,
MEAGHER & FLOM LLP
One Beacon Street
Boston, Massachusetts 02108
(617) 573-4800

*Counsel for Appellee
MLB Advanced Media, L.P.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

REASONS WHY ORAL ARGUMENT NEED NOT BE HEARD v

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEWvi

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PROCEEDINGS BELOW4

 1. Steele Files A Lawsuit Against
 Approximately 20 Named Defendants And
 Seeks Statutory Damages In Excess Of \$400 Billion.....5

 2. The MLB Entities.....6

 3. The Vector Entities7

 4. The District Court Grants The
 Defendants’ Dispositive Motions And Enters Final
 Judgment In Favor Of All Defendants On All Claims9

 5. Steele Hires An Attorney After The District
 Court Dismissed The Lawsuit On The Merits 10

 6. Steele Files Two Post-Judgment Motions For Entry
 Of Default Against MLBAM And Vector Management 10

 7. The District Court Denies
 Steele’s “Ill-Advised” Default Motions..... 11

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 13

ARGUMENT 15

I. THE DISTRICT COURT’S DECISION DENYING STEELE’S
 MOTIONS FOR ENTRY OF DEFAULT SHOULD BE AFFIRMED..... 15

 A. Standard Of Review 15

 B. The District Court Identified And Applied The Correct
 Legal Standard In Resolving Steele’s Default Motions..... 16

C.	The District Court Rigorously And Appropriately Applied The KPS Factors And Correctly Held That Entry Of Default Would Be Futile As To Both Appellees	17
1.	Entry Of Default Is Futile Because Steele’s Initial Complaint And Amended Complaint Do Not Assert Any Substantive Allegations Against MLBAM Or Vector Management	18
2.	Entry Of Default Is Futile Because It Would Violate Vector Management’s Due Process Rights.....	20
3.	Entry Of Default Is Futile Because Any Claims Against MLBAM Or Vector Management Are Barred As A Matter Of Law By Issue Preclusion	21
D.	Steele’s Arguments Have No Merit	23
1.	Steele’s Attempt To Manufacture So-Called “Fraud” Was Rejected By The District Court And, In Any Event, Does Not Affect The Merits Of This Appeal....	23
2.	Steele Cannot Rely On A Statement In His District Court Legal Brief To State A Claim Against Appellees	26
3.	Steele’s Argument Regarding KPS Factors Six And Seven Is Incorrect.....	28
E.	This Court Also Could Affirm The District Court Because Neither Appellee Actually Defaulted	29
1.	MLBAM Did Not Default Because It Was Never Served With Process	29
2.	Vector Management Did Not Default Because The Filing Of The Amended Complaint Rendered The Initial Complaint A Dead Letter	30
3.	The Proper Parties -- MLB Properties And Vector 2 -- Appeared And Defended Against Steele’s Claims	32
	CONCLUSION.....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<u>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</u> , 556 U.S. ___, 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009)	19, 20
<u>Ayala-Gerena v. Bristol Myers-Squibb Co.</u> , 95 F.3d 86 (1st Cir. 1996).....	24
<u>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</u> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	20
<u>Bond Leather Co. v. Q.T. Shoe Manufacturing Co.</u> , 764 F.2d 928 (1st Cir. 1985).....	15
<u>Bonilla v. Trebol Motors Corp.</u> , 150 F.3d 77 (1st Cir. 1998).....	19
<u>Connectu LLC v. Zuckerberg</u> , 522 F.3d 82 (1st Cir. 2008).....	4, 30, 31
<u>Coon v. Grenier</u> , 867 F.2d 73 (1st Cir. 1989).....	15, 17
<u>Hodgens v. General Dynamics Corp.</u> , 144 F.3d 151 (1st Cir. 1998).....	15, 16, 29
<u>Indigo America, Inc. v. Big Impressions, LLC</u> , 597 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2010).....	15
<u>KPS & Associates, Inc. v. Designs By FMC, Inc.</u> , 318 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<u>McKinnon v. Kwong Wah Restaurant</u> , 83 F.3d 498 (1st Cir. 1996).....	15
<u>Mullane v. Central Hanover Bank & Trust Co.</u> , 339 U.S. 306 (1950).....	21

<u>O’Neill v. Dell Publishing Co.,</u> 630 F.2d 685 (1st Cir. 1980).....	22
<u>In re Pharmaceutical Industry Average Wholesale Price Litigation,</u> 307 F. Supp. 2d 190 (D. Mass. 2004).....	32
<u>Rodriguez v. Craig,</u> Civ. A. No. 91-10665-RWZ, 1994 WL 561999 (D. Mass. Sept. 29, 1994).....	19
<u>Taylor v. Sturgell,</u> 553 U.S. 880 (2008).....	22
<u>United States v. Slade,</u> 980 F.2d 27 (1st Cir. 1992).....	26
